VVAARR--332200SSBBCC
MMaarrvveell ll   MMoonnaahhaannss--PP  ((PPXXAA332200))  bbaasseedd  SSiinnggllee--BBooaarrdd--CCoommppuutteerr
                          VAR-320SBC Reference Guide
Copyright ̹ ʹͲͲͺ Variscite ʹ
Table of Contents
1.  Revision History  ................................................................................................................................................... 4
2.  Overview  ................................................................................................................................................................. 5
2.1.  Basic  ................................................................................................................................................................ 5

2 TPO_P I Ethernet Twisted Pair Transmit Positive n/a
3 TPI_N O Ethernet Twisted Pair Receive Negative n/a
4 TPO_N I Ethernet Twisted Pair Transmit Negative n/a
5 nSPD_100 O LED, Activity Indicator n/a
6 nLINK_ACK O LED, Speed Indicator n/a
7 V_BATT   n/a
8 AGND O Analog GND for Ethernet magnetics n/a
9 NC    n/a
10 AGND O Analog GND for Ethernet magnetics n/a
11 NC    n/a
12 AGND  Analog GND for Ethernet magnetics n/a
13 GPIO0 I/O General purpose IO pin   0
14 NC    n/a
15 GPIO1 I/O General purpose IO pin   1
16 ETH_V_1P8V O Analog 1.8v for Ethernet magnetics 40
17 GPIO16 I/O General purpose IO pin   16
18 ETH_V_1P8V O Analog 1.8v for Ethernet magnetics 34
19 V_BATT    n/a
20 ETH_V_1P8V I Analog 1.8v for Ethernet magnetics 39
21 NC   n/a

33 FFDCD I FFUART DCD 44
34 VDD_DDR_EXT O DDR 1.8V supply for Deep-sleep 37
35 FFDTR O DATA TERMINAL READY 47
36 VDD_DDR_EXT I DDR 1.8V supply for Deep-sleep 35
37 FFDSR I FFUART DSR 45
38 GND    n/a
39 FFCTS I FFUART  CTS 43
40 N.C.
41 FFRTS O FFUART RTS 48
42 STD_TXD O ST UART TXD 107
                          VAR-320SBC Reference Guide
Copyright ̹ ʹͲͲͺ Variscite ͵ʹ
43 V_BATT    n/a
44 STD_RXD O ST UART RXD 108
45 FFRI I FFUART RI 46
46 GPIO126  General purpose IO pin   126
47 CODEC MONO OUT  Loudspeaker mono output for external Amplifier n/a
48 GPIO127  General purpose IO pin   127
49 N.C.
50 GND    n/a
51 N.C.
52
PWR_EN
O
Active-high output, Enables low-voltage core and internal
SRAM power supplies.
n/a
53 N.C.
54 SYS_EN O Active-high output, enables system power supplies n/a
55 V_BATT    n/a
56 N.C.    n/a
57 GPIO78  General purpose IO pin   78
58 N.C.    n/a
59 GPIO76 I/O General purpose IO pin   76
60 I2C_SDA I/O Serial data for the Standard I2C controller. n/a
61 I2C_SCL O Serial clock for the standard I2C controller. n/a
62 GND    n/a
63 GPIO88  General purpose IO pin    88
64 ONE_WIRE I/O Open-drain 1-Wire bidirectional data bus.  0_2
65 GPIO75 I/O General purpose IO pin    75
66 CIF_DD0 I Quick Capture Data Signal 49
67 V_BATT I
68 CIF_DD1 I Quick Capture Data Signal 50
69 NC

80 CIF_DD6 I Quick Capture Data Signal 55
81 NC   n/a
82 CIF_DD7 I Quick Capture Data Signal 56
83 NC   n/a
84 CIF_DD8 I Quick Capture Data Signal 57
85 NC   n/a
86 GND I  n/a
87 NC   n/a
88 CIF_MCLK O Quick Capture Master Clock Signal 59
89 NC   n/a
90 CIF_PCLK O Quick Capture Pixel clock 60
91 V_BATT    n/a
                          VAR-320SBC Reference Guide
Copyright ̹ ʹͲͲͺ Variscite ͵͵
92 CIF_LV O Quick Capture Line Synchronization Signal 61
93 GPIO105 I/O General purpose IO pin    105
94 CIF_FV O Quick Capture Frame Synchronization Signal 62
95 GPIO106 I/O General purpose IO pin    106
96 CIF_DD9 I Quick Capture Data Signal 58
97 GPIO113 I/O General purpose IO pin    113
98 GND I  n/a
99 GPIO114 I/O General purpose IO pin    114
100 NC   n/a
101 GPIO115 I/O General purpose IO pin    115
102 MMC_CLK O SD/MMC Bus clock 22
103 V_BATT
104 MMC_CMD_0 O SD/MMC Command 23
105 GPIO116 I/O General purpose IO pin    116
106 GPIO1_2 I/O General purpose IO pin    1_2
107 GPIO117 I/O General purpose IO pin    117
108 PWM_1  Pulse-width modulated output signal 12
109 GPIO118 I/O General purpose IO pin    118
110 GND    n/a
111 GPIO119 I/O General purpose IO pin    119
112 MMC_DAT_0 I/O SD/MMC Data 18
113 GPIO120 I/O General purpose IO pin    120
114 MMC_DAT_1 I/O SD/MMC Data 19
115 V_BATT I   n/a
116 MMC_DAT_2 I/O SD/MMC Data 20
117 GPIO121 I/O General purpose IO pin    121
118 MMC_DAT_3 I/O SD/MMC Data 21
119 GPIO122 I/O General purpose IO pin    122
120 MMC2_CLK O SD/MMC Bus clock 28
121 GPIO123 I/O General purpose IO pin    123
122 GND    n/a
123 GPIO124 I/O General purpose IO pin    124
124 MMC2_CMD O SD/MMC Command 29
125 GPIO125 I/O General purpose IO pin    125
126 MMC2_DAT_0 I/O SD/MMC Data 24
127 V_BATT I   n/a
128 MMC2_DAT_1 I/O SD/MMC Data 25
129 GPIO_5_2 I/O General purpose IO pin    5_2